

**STATE OF MICHIGAN**

**IN THE SUPREME COURT**

Appeal from the Court of Appeals  
Kurt Wilder, PJ, Donald S. Owens and Michael J. Kelly, JJ.

**PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,**

Plaintiff-Appellant,

-vs-

**ALEXANDER JEREMY STEANHOUSE,**

Defendant-Appellee.

---

**Supreme Court No. 152849**

Court of Appeals No. 318329

Circuit Court No. 11-011939-FC

**BRIEF ON APPEAL – APPELLEE**

(ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED)

**STATE APPELLATE DEFENDER OFFICE**

BY: **JACQUELINE J. McCANN (P58774)**  
**ADRIENNE N. YOUNG (P77803)**  
**CHARI K. GROVE (P25812)**  
Assistant Defenders  
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee  
3300 Penobscot Building  
645 Griswold  
Detroit, MI 48226  
(313) 256-9833

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....i**

**STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... iv**

**STATEMENT OF FACTS.....1**

**STANDARD OF REVIEW .....1**

**I. Whether MCL 769.34(2) & (3) remain in full force and effect where the defendant’s guidelines range is not dependent on judicial fact-finding is unclear from *Lockridge*. A remedy of fully advisory guidelines conflicts with the Legislature’s intent expressed in MCL 8.5 and beyond. The most appropriate remedy is that only the bottom end of the guidelines range is advisory. *Stare decisis* principles do not preclude this Court from clarifying or modifying *Lockridge*.....2**

**A. It is unclear from *Lockridge* whether MCL 769.34(2)&(3) remain in full force and effect where the defendant’s guidelines range is not dependent on judicial fact-finding. ....4**

**B. The remedy of an entirely advisory guidelines system is in conflict with the Legislature’s intent as expressed in MCL 8.5 and beyond. ....5**

**C. The remedy proposed by Judge Shapiro in the Court of Appeals’ *Lockridge* opinion, i.e. making only the floor of the range advisory and keeping the ceiling of the range binding, is the most in keeping with the Legislature’s intent in enacting the statutory guidelines scheme and the most protective of a defendant’s Sixth Amendment rights. Alternatively, a defendant should be able to waive his Sixth Amendment right and voluntarily subject himself to the binding statutory guidelines system. ....6**

**D. *Stare decisis* principles do not preclude this court from clarifying or modifying *Lockridge*.....10**

**E. This court must remand Mr. Steanhouse’s case to the Court of Appeals to review the length of his sentence.....11**

**II. It is improper to remand a case to the circuit court for consideration under part VI of this court’s opinion in *People v Lockridge* where the trial court exceeded the defendant’s guidelines range. However, the defendant is entitled to appellate review of the extent of the departure. ....13**

**III. Even if Michigan’s guidelines scheme is rendered advisory, there is still a mixed standard of review for sentences falling outside of the guidelines range. The length of a sentence and extent of a departure is reviewed for an abuse of discretion under the *Milbourn* proportionality test to determine if the sentence is reasonable.....18**

**SUMMARY AND REQUEST FOR RELIEF .....25**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alleyne v United States</i> , 570 US __, 133 S Ct 2151, 186 L Ed 2d 314 (2013).....	2
<i>Blakely v Washington</i> , 542 US 296; 124 S Ct 2531; 159 L Ed 2d 403 (2004).....	9
<i>Holder v Hall</i> , 512 US 874; 114 S Ct 2581; 129 L Ed 2d 687 (1994) .....	11
<i>People v Babcock</i> , 469 Mich 247; 666 NW2d 231 (2003).....	6, 18, 22
<i>People v Blevins</i> , __ Mich App__; __ NW2d__ (Docket No. 315774).....	24
<i>People v Clark</i> , 436 Mich 883; 461 N.W. 2D 371 (1990).....	23
<i>People v Coles</i> , 417 Mich 523, 339 NW2d 440 (1983).....	10
<i>People v Francisco</i> , 474 Mich 82; 711 NW2d 44 (2006).....	24
<i>People v Hardy</i> , 494 Mich 430; 835 NW2d 340 (2013).....	1, 24
<i>People v Hegwood</i> , 465 Mich 432; 636 NW2d 127 (2001) .....	6
<i>People v Kimble</i> , 470 Mich 305; 684 NW2d 669 (2004) .....	24
<i>People v Fields</i> , 448 Mich 58528 NW2d 176 (1995).....	23
<i>People v Lockridge</i> , 304 Mich App 278; 849 NW2d 388 (2014).....	passim
<i>People v Lockridge</i> , 498 Mich 358; 870 NW2d 502 (2015) .....	passim
<i>People v Martin</i> , 440 Mich 868; 486 NW2d 734 (1992).....	26
<i>People v Michael Anderson</i> , 298 Mich App 178; 825 NW2d 678 (2012) .....	23
<i>People v Milbourn</i> , 435 Mich 630; 461 NW2d 1 (1990).....	13, 23, 25, 26
<i>People v McIvery</i> , 806 F3d 645 (CA 1, 2015).....	15
<i>People v Olano</i> , 507 US 725; 113 S Ct 1770 (1993).....	14
<i>People v Robinson</i> , 147 Mich App 509; 32 NW2d 809 (1985).....	10, 20
<i>People v Shank</i> , 313 Mich App 221; 881 NW2d 135 (2015) .....	14, 16
<i>People v Smith</i> , 482 Mich 292; 754 NW2d 284 (2008).....	passim
<i>People v Stauffer</i> , 465 Mich 633; 640 NW2d 869 (2002) .....	7

*People v Stokes*, 312 Mich App 181; 877 NW2d 752 (2015)..... 14, 24

*People v Terrell*, 312 Mich App 450; 879 NW2d 294 (2015)..... 15

*People v Young*, 276 Mich App 446; 740 NW2d 347 (2007)..... 19

*People v. Havens*, 268 Mich.App. 15, 706 NW2d 210 (2005)..... 19

*People v. Houston*, 448 Mich. 312, 532 NW2d 508 (1995) ..... 23

*People v. Ratliff*, 480 Mich 1108; 745 NW2d 762 (2008)..... 19

*People v. Schrauben*,\_\_\_ Mich.App \_\_\_\_; — NW2d —— (2016) (Docket No. 323170)..... 24

*People v Sours*, \_\_\_ Mich App \_\_; \_\_\_ NW2d\_\_ (Docket No. 326291) ..... 27

*People v Steanhouse*, 313 Mich App 1; 880 N.W. 2d 297 (2015)..... 21, 22, 23

*Robinson v City of Detroit*, 462 Mich 439; 613 NW2d 307 (2000) ..... 11

*United States v Booker*, 543 US 220, 125 S Ct 738, 160 L Ed 2d 621 (2005) ..... 2

*United States v Crosby*, 397 F3d 103 (CA 2, 2005) ..... 24

*US v Lake*, 419 F3d 111 (2005) ..... 15

**Constitutions, Statutes, Court Rules**

US Const, Amend VI.....passim

18 USC 3553(a) ..... 22

MCL 8.5 ..... 2, 5, 10, 11

MCL 600.1060 to 600.1082..... 7

MCL 769.31(b) ..... 7

MCL 769.33 ..... 8

MCL 769.34 ..... 14, 20

MCL 769.34(10) ..... 26, 27

MCL 769.34(2) & (3) ..... 3, 5, 7

MCL 769.34(3) ..... 22

MCL 769.34(4) ..... 27

MCL 769.34(4)(a), (b), (c)..... 10

MCL 769.34(7) ..... 14, 20

MCL 801.251 to 801.258..... 7

**Other Authorities**

Public Act 445 of 1994 ..... 5, 8, 20

House Bill 4782 ..... 20

House Legislative Analysis for Public Act 445 of 1994.....5, 8, 20

Sheila Robertson Deming, “Michigan’s Sentencing Guidelines” June 2000 Vol 70 No 6.....20
